

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA, INDIANA,
KENTUCKY**, on behalf of itself, its staff, physicians
and patients, and **CAITLIN GUSTAFSON, M.D.**, on
behalf of herself and her patients,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO; BRAD LITTLE, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of Idaho;
LAWRENCE WASDEN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Idaho; **JAN M.
BENNETTS**, in her official capacity as Ada County
Prosecuting Attorney; **GRANT P. LOEBS**, in his
official capacity as Twin Falls County Prosecuting
Attorney; **IDAHO STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE;**
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF NURSING; and
IDAHO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Respondents,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as Speaker of
the House of Representatives of the State of Idaho;
CHUCK WINDER, in his official capacity as President
Pro Tempore of the Idaho State Senate; and the **SIXTY-
SIXTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,**

Intervenors-Respondents.

Case No. 49817-2022

**PETITIONERS' OMNIBUS REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND
APPLICATION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB No.
10597 DAYTON P. REED, ISB No.
10775 STATE OF IDAHO
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd
Floor PO Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83702-0010
megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov
dayton.reed@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DANIEL W. BOWER, ISB No. 7204
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
1305 12th Ave.
Rd. Nampa,
Idaho 83686
Tel. (208) 345-3333
Fax: (208) 345-4461
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

MONTE NEIL STEWART, ISB No. 8129
11000 Cherwell
Court Las Vegas,
Nevada 89144 Tel.
(208) 514-6360
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents

MICHAEL J. BARTLETT ISB No. 5496
BARTLETT & FRENCH LLP
1002 W Franklin St.
Boise, Idaho 83702
208-629-2311
208-629-2460 (fax)
michael@bartlettfrench.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
MICHELLE N. DIAMOND
RACHEL E. CRAFT
HILLARY CHUTTER-AMES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 WORLD TRADE CENTER
NEW YORK, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
(212) 230-8888 (FAX)
ALAN.SCHOENFELD@WILMERHALE.COM
RACHEL.CRAFT@WILMERHALE.COM
HILLARY.CHUTTER-AMES@WILMERHALE.COM

SOFIA C. BROOKS
JOCELYN M. KEIDER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 STATE STREET
BOSTON, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
(617) 526-5000 (FAX)
SOFIE.BROOKS@WILMERHALE.COM
JOCELYN.KEIDER@WILMERHALE.COM

VIKRAM P. IYER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Ave.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Respondents’ Procedural Challenges Are Meritless.....	5
A. The Court Has Original Jurisdiction	5
B. Petitioners Have Sued the Necessary and Proper Parties	7
C. Petitioners Have Standing.....	9
II. The Total Abortion Ban Violates Idahoans’ Constitutionally Protected Fundamental Rights	11
A. Idahoans’ Concept of Ordered Liberty Intentionally Diverges from the Federal Test.....	12
B. The Right to Abortion is Implicit in Idaho’s Concept of Ordered Liberty	18
1. Article I, § 1 Protects the Substantive and Inalienable Rights to Bodily Autonomy and to Make Intimate Familial Decisions, Including Abortion	19
2. Article I, § 17 Protects Idahoans’ Right to Privacy Regarding Their Intimate Familial Decisions	25
3. Article I, § 21 Further Supports Idahoans’ Right to Make Intimate Familial Decisions.....	28
4. Idaho’s Constitution Should Also Be Read in the Broader Context of the Political Moment and Ideals Surrounding Constitutions Written at Time 30	30
C. The Total Ban is Neither Necessary nor Narrowly Tailored, and So Violates the Idaho Constitution.....	33
III. The Total Abortion Ban Is Unconstitutionally Vague	35
A. The Affirmative Defenses Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	37
B. The Term “Clinically Diagnosable Pregnancy” Is Unconstitutionally Vague	41
C. The Statutes Are Also Impossible to Parse When Read Together.....	43
IV. The Total Abortion Ban Violates the Right to Equal Protection.	46
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364.....	24, 32
<i>Boise-Payette Lumber Co. v. Challis Independent School District No. 1 of Custer County</i> , 46 Idaho 403, 268 P. 26 (1928).....	30
<i>Bradbury v. Idaho Judicial Council</i> , 136 Idaho 63, 28 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	34
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	14, 15
<i>CDA Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Insurance Fund</i> , 154 Idaho 379, 299 P.3d 186 (2013).....	19
<i>Coghlan v. Beta Theta Pi Fraternity</i> , 133 Idaho 388, 987 P.2d 300 (1999).....	48
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 252, 625 P.2d 779 (1981).....	21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 10, 11, 13, 22, 43
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	6
<i>Dunn v. People</i> , 172 Ill. 582, 50 N.E. 137 (1898)	16
<i>Electors of Big Butte Area v. State Board of Education</i> , 78 Idaho 602, 308 P.2d 225 (1957).....	28, 29
<i>Greenhow v. Whitehead</i> , 67 Idaho 262, 175 P.2d 1007 (1946).....	21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	11, 30
<i>Hepworth Holzer, LLP v. Fourth Judicial District of State</i> , 169 Idaho 387, 496 P.3d 873 (2021).....	10
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDS, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 309 Kan. 610, 440 P.3d 461 (2019).....	15, 16, 17, 20, 25, 33
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	36, 37

<i>Idaho Commission on Human Rights v. Campbell</i> , 95 Idaho 215, 506 P.2d 112 (1973).....	49
<i>Idaho Schools for Equal Education Opportunity v. State</i> , 142 Idaho 450, 129 P.3d 1199 (2005).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Idaho Schools for Equal Education Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724 (1993).....	12, 13, 18, 22, 28
<i>In Re Doe</i> , 168 Idaho 511, 484 P.3d 195 (2021)	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	36, 37, 38
<i>Jones v. State Board of Medicine</i> , 97 Idaho 859, 555 P.2d 399 (1976).....	47
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	10
<i>Kootenai Medical Center ex rel. Teresa K. v. Idaho Department of Health & Welfare</i> , 147 Idaho 872, 216 P.3d 630 (2009).....	10
<i>Mahaffey v. Attorney General</i> , 564 N.W.2d 104 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	33
<i>Matter of Release from Common Law Lien</i> , 513 P.3d 447 (Idaho 2022)	39
<i>Mays v. Snyder</i> , 323 Mich. App. 1, 916 N.W.2d 227 (2018)	33
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 285 Ga. 514, 678 S.E.2d 69 (2009)	40, 46
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 2014 ND 197, 855 N.W.2d 31	33
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 37 Tex. Crim. 552, 40 S.W. 287 (1897).....	16
<i>Murphey v. Murphey</i> , 103 Idaho 720, 653 P.2d 441 (1982).....	49
<i>Murphy v. Pocatello School District No. 25</i> , 94 Idaho 32, 480 P.2d 878 (1971).....	22, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	47
<i>Newlan v. State</i> , 96 Idaho 711, 535 P.2d 1348 (1975).....	22
<i>Newland v. Child</i> , 73 Idaho 530, 254 P.2d 1066 (1953).....	20

<i>Nye v. Katsilometes</i> , 165 Idaho 455, 447 P.3d 903 (2019).....	18
<i>Parsons v. State</i> , 113 Idaho 421, 745 P.2d 300 (Ct. App. 1987).....	20
<i>Peckham v. Idaho State Board of Dentistry</i> , 154 Idaho 846, 303 P.3d 205 (2013).....	21
<i>Pentico v. Idaho Commissionn for Reapportionment</i> , 169 Idaho 840, 504 P.3d 376 (2022).....	29, 30
<i>People v. Belous</i> , 71 Cal. 2d 954, 458 P.2d 194 (1969)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest v. State</i> , 2022 WL 3335696 (Idaho Aug. 12, 2022).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tennessee v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	23
<i>Pro-Choice Mississippi v. Fordice</i> , 716 So. 2d 645 (1998).....	24
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 160 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Remy v. MacDonald</i> , 2002 WL 970149 (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 15, 2002).....	21
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 91 N.J. 287, 450 A.2d 925 (1982)	32
<i>Simpson v. Cenarrusa</i> , 130 Idaho 609, 944 P.2d 1372 (1997)	14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1977)	10
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	41, 44
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	26
<i>State v. Bitt</i> , 118 Idaho 584, 798 P.2d 43 (1990).....	36, 43
<i>State v. Cantrell</i> , 94 Idaho 653, 496 P.2d 276 (1972)	10, 22
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 132 Idaho 195, 969 P.2d 244 (1998).....	41
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 148 Idaho 919, 231 P.3d 1016 (2010).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Donato</i> , 135 Idaho 469, 20 P.3d 5 (2001).....	18, 25, 27
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 122 Idaho 981, 842 P.2d 660 (1992)	19, 26

<i>State v. Harper</i> , 163 Idaho 539, 415 P.3d 948 (Ct. App. 2018)	8
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 135 Idaho 827, 25 P.3d 850 (2001)	48
<i>State v. Koome</i> , 84 Wash. 2d 901, 530 P.2d 260 (1975)	32
<i>State v. Leferink</i> , 133 Idaho 780, 992 P.2d 775 (1999)	37
<i>State v. McKean</i> , 159 Idaho 75, 356 P.3d 368 (2015)	20
<i>State v. Newman</i> , 108 Idaho 5, 696 P.2d 856 (1985).....	19
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 114 Idaho 746, 760 P.2d 1162 (1988)	26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Troutman</i> , 50 Idaho 673, 299 P. 668 (1931).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 30 Kan. 281, 1 P. 770 (1883)	16
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 130 Idaho 462, 943 P.2d 52 (1997).....	19, 26, 27
<i>State v. Zarnke</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 116, 589 N.W.2d 370 (Wis. 1999)	40, 46
<i>Stucki v. Loveland</i> , 94 Idaho 621, 495 P.2d 571 (1972)	22
<i>Sweeney v. Otter</i> , 119 Idaho 135, 804 P.2d 308 (1990).....	6
<i>Syringa Networks, LLC v. Idaho Department of Administration</i> , 155 Idaho 55, 305 P.3d 499 (2013).....	9
<i>Tarbox v. Tax Commission of Idaho</i> , 107 Idaho 957, 695 P.2d 342 (1984)	22
<i>Thompson v. Engelking</i> , 96 Idaho 793, 537 P.2d 635 (1975)	31
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 11, 394 P.3d 54 (2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 2022 WL 3692618 (D. Idaho Aug. 24, 2022)	39, 42, 44
<i>Utah Public Employees Ass’n v. State</i> , 610 P.2d 1272 (Utah 1980)	13
<i>Valley Hospital Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coalition for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	23, 24
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000).....	12, 14

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	13
<i>Women of the State of Minnesota v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	23, 25, 27, 31
<i>Ybarra v. Legislature by Bedke</i> , 166 Idaho 902, 466 P.3d 421 (2020).....	7

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Idaho Code	
§ 18-604	38, 41
§ 18-622	1, 34, 36, 37, 38, 44, 45
§ 18-8801	45
§ 18-8804	44, 45
§ 18-8805	1, 43, 45
§ 18-8807	1, 43
§ 67-5909	48, 49
Idaho R. of Civ. P. 74(a)(2)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ark. Const. Art. 2.....	30
Calif. Const. Art. I.....	30
Colo. Const. Art. 2	30
Idaho Const. Art. I	<i>passim</i>
Neb. Const. Art 1	30
S.D. Const. Art. 6.....	30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of Idaho, 1889 (I.W. Hart, ed.) (1912).....	14, 31
2 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of Idaho, 1889 (I.W. Hart, ed.) (1912).....	31

Biggs, M. Antonia, et al., <i>Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the US</i> , 13 BMC Women’s Health (2013), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3729671	35
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	20
Calabresi, Steven & Sofia Vickery, <i>On Liberty and the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Understanding of the Lockean Natural Rights Guarantees</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1299 (2015).....	30
The Caldwell Tribune (Caldwell, Idaho Territory Mar. 20, 1885), <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> . Lib. of Congress, https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn86091092/1885-03-20/ed-1/seq-7/	16
Duggan, Alexandra, <i>House Kills Increased Access to Contraceptives Bill, Idaho Press</i> (Mar. 14, 2022), https://www.idahopress.com/news/local/house-kills-increased-access-to-contraceptives-bill/article_1eeedfce-f2d9-5228-9d8d-e48f635a80be.html	35
Healy, Jack, <i>With Roe Set to End, Many Women Worry About High-Risk Pregnancies</i> , N.Y. Times (June 20, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/06/20/us/abortion-high-risk-pregnancy.html	38
Huntsberger, Amelia, <i>Ambiguous Idaho Abortion Laws That Misunderstand Pregnancy Care Will Cause Harm to Patients</i> , Idaho Capital Sun (Sept. 8, 2022) https://idahocapitalsun.com/2022/09/08/ambiguous-idaho-abortion-laws-that-misunderstands-pregnancy-care-will-cause-harm-to-patients/	44
Idaho News (Blackfoot, Idaho Aug. 6, 1887), <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> . Lib. of Congress, https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn88056018/1887-08-06/ed-1/seq-3/	16
Idaho Semi-Weekly World (Idaho City, Idaho Territory Apr. 11, 1890), <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> . Lib. of Congress, https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn84022135/1890-04-11/ed-1/seq-3/	16
Idaho Semi-Weekly World (Idaho City, Idaho Territory Mar. 18, 1890), <i>Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers</i> . Lib. of Congress, https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn84022135/1890-03-18/ed-1/seq-3/	16
Nourse, Victoria, <i>Buck v. Bell: A Constitutional Tragedy from A Lost World</i> , 39 Pepp. L. Rev. 101 (2011).....	14

Palermo, Angela, *Keeping Doomed Fetuses Alive: How Doctors Say Idaho's Abortion Law Disrupts Care*, The Idaho Statesman (Aug. 27, 2022), https://article.wn.com/view/2022/08/27/Keeping_doomed_fetuses_alive_How_doctors_say_Idaho_s_abortio/.....39

Wood River Times (Hailey, Idaho Feb. 27, 1884), *Chronicling America: Historic American Newspapers*. Lib. of Congress, <https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn86091172/1884-02-27/ed-1/seq-2/>16
